• Identify project changes to be brought to the attention of SELEP

Accountability Board; and

• Consider mitigation to be implemented to address project risks.

5.4 Each federated area has provided an updated spend forecast as shown in Appendix
3 & 4 and as summarised in Table 4 below.

Table 4 Updated LGF spend forecast 2017/18

*Additional LGF slippage from 2016/17 to 2017/18 is the additional slippage which has been reported through the
Declaration of LGF Grant Usage

 Total restated planned spend is the updated LGF budget 2017/18, including the additional slippage of LGF from
2016/17 to 2017/18 which has been identified since the end of the last financial year.

5.5 The total forecast LGF spend in 2017/18 now totals £110.847m, excluding LGF

retained projects and £121.638m including LGF retained projects.

5.6 The variance between the LGF planned spend in March 2017 and the updated spend
forecast as reported in August 2017 takes account of:

5.6.1 The adjusted planned spend includes the carry forward of LGF from 2016/17

and 2015/16 to 2017/18

LGF (£m)

Original

Planned

Spend in

2017/18

Total

Forecast

Spend in

2017/18

(as reported

in March

2017)

(as reported

in August

2017)

East Sussex 25.694 0.525 26.219 26.219 0.000

Essex 18.472 -0.605 17.867 16.599 -1.268 -1.268

Kent 29.050 3.186 32.236 31.318 -0.918 -0.513 0.043 -0.448

Medway 12.294 0.006 12.299 7.975 -4.324 -4.325

Southend 12.640 0.868 13.508 7.517 -5.991 -5.991

Thurrock 8.650 3.642 12.292 12.824 0.531 0.531

Skills 0.080 0.016 0.096 0.096 0.000

M20 Junction 10a 8.300 0.000 8.300 8.300 0.000

LGF Sub-Total 115.178 7.638 122.816 110.847 -11.970

Retained 30.764 0.362 31.126 10.792 -20.334 -20.334

Total Spend Forecast 145.942 8.000 153.942 121.638 -32.304

Reasons for Variance

  Variance *

Deferred

LGF

slippage

Changes

to be

agreed at

this Board

meeting

Changes

to profile

agreed at

the last

Board

meeting

(May 2017)

Additional

LGF

slippage

from 2016/17

to 2017/18 *

Total

Restated

Planned

spend

17/18

Page 92 of 174

5.6.2 The deferred slippage of £0.513m LGF for Ashford International Connectivity
Project (£0.471m) and A226 London Road/B255 St Clements Way (£0.042m)
from 2016/17 to 2018/19.

5.6.3 The removed £0.015m over-profiling of the Capital Skills Programme, as

agreed at the last Board meeting on the 26th May 2017.

5.6.4 The amended spend profiles for the Technical and Professional Skills Centre,
at Stansted Airport, Basildon Integrated Transport Package and the A28 Sturry
Link Road Projects, which were agreed at the last Board meeting.

5.6.5 Updated spend forecasts for nine LGF projects as detailed in Table 5 below.

Page 93 of 174

Table 5 Identified LGF slippages and acceleration (£m)

Updated

LGF spend

forecast

(as

reported in

August

2017)

Tunbridge Wells A26 Cycle

Improvements
£0.608 £0.160 -£0.448

The Business Case which has been

identified for a funding decision in

Agenda Item 5 of this meeting sets out an

updated project programme and spend

profile for the project. This identifies the

slippage of £0.448m LGF from 2017/18 to

2018/19

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£0.448m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

A289 Four Elms Roundabout to

Medway Tunnel Journey time

and Network Improvements

£2.355 £0.500 -£1.855

The project has been substantially

delayed due to the reduced private sector

contribution to the project and the need

to reassess project options. A full project

update is provided in Appendix 1 of this

report.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£1.855m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

Strood Town Centre Journey

Time and Accessibility

Enhancements

£2.417 £2.397 -£0.020

Minor slippage of spend has been

identified, but overall the  project is

progressing to programme and work is

expected to start on site in January 2018.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£0.020m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

Chatham Town Centre Place-

making and Public Realm

Package

£2.184 £1.384 -£0.800

The project programme has been

amended to avoid Battle of Medway

celebrations and Christmas

shopping/events period. This delay to the

project has implications for the LGF spend

profile.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£0.800m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

Medway City Estate

Connectivity Improvement

Measures

£0.099 £0.060 -£0.039

The Phase 2 project is interlinked with the

larger scale A289 Four Elms scheme. As

such, the delays to the A289 Four Elms

project have resulted in delays to the

Medway City Estates project development

work.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£0.039m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

Rochester Airport – Phase 1 £2.825 £1.361 -£1.464

The project has experienced substantial

delays due to delayed programme for

securing relevant planning consents.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£1.464m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

Rochester Airport – Phase 2 £0.300 £0.150 -£0.150

The delays to the Phase 1 project has had

an impact on the development of the

Phase 2 project.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£0.150m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

London Southend Airport

Business Park (Phase 1 and

Phase 2).

£11.274 £5.283 -£5.991

The project spend profile has changes

substantially since the original submission

as part of the LGF Round 3 bid, due to the

time between the original bid submission

and relevant approvals being in place for

LGF spend.

The revised Business Case sets out an

amended project profile for the project

and the project is considered in further

detail under Agenda Item 9.

The Board is asked to

approve the slippage of

£5.991m LGF from 2017/18

to 2018/19

Thurrock Cycle Network £2.589 £3.120 £0.531

The latest spend profile submitted by

Thurrock Council identifies the

acceleration of LGF spend by £0.531m in

2017/18.

The Board is asked to

approve the increase in LGF

spend in 2017/18 by £0.531

Project

Planned

2017/18

spend (as

agreed in

March 2017)

+ LGF carry

forward

from

2016/17.

Reason for Change

Re-profiling

from

2017/18 to

2018/19

Board Decision

Page 94 of 174

5.7 The additional LGF slippage from 2016/17 to 2017/18 has increased the planned

spend in 2017/18, but slippage of LGF spend has already been identified in 2017/18.

5.8 At the outset of 2017/18 financial year, a £3.009m over-profiling of the LGF